
2019, Vol. 56, N
o. 4 (O

ctober–D
ecem

ber)	
D

ental and M
edical Problem

s

Dental 
and Medical Problems

QUARTERLY     ISSN 1644-387X (PRINT)     ISSN 2300-9020 (ONLINE)	  www.dmp.umed.wroc.pl

Ministry of Science and Higher Education – 20 pts.
Index Copernicus (ICV) – 113.05 pts.

2019, Vol. 56, No. 4 (October–December)	

































































































































































































































K. Polak, et al. Odontogenic keratocyst of the mandible434

Introduction 
The term ‘odontogenic keratocyst’ was first used in 

1956 to describe an odontogenic cyst lined with keratin-
ized stratified squamous epithelium. In 1992, the World 
Health Organization (WHO) introduced the term ‘odon-
togenic keratocyst’, synonymous with ‘primordial cyst’, to 
denote benign cysts of  odontogenic origin and specific 
histological appearance. However, in 2005, considering 
a high risk of recurrence, aggressive clinical course, muta-
tions in the tumor suppressor gene (PTCH1), the occur-
rence of satellite cysts, and the association with the Gor-
lin–Goltz syndrome, WHO reclassified this pathology as 
a benign keratocystic odontogenic tumor (KCOT).1,2

In 2017, though, WHO released a  new classification 
of  head and neck tumors. As there was insufficient evi-
dence to categorize the abovementioned pathology as 
a  neoplastic lesion, KCOT was moved back into the 
cyst category under the name of odontogenic keratocyst 
(OKC). However, the term ‘keratocystic odontogenic tu-
mor’ is still in use. The authors of the 2017 classification do 
not specifically recommend any strict guidelines for OKC 
treatment. Nevertheless, it has been observed that conser-
vative surgical management is not necessarily associated 
with recurrences characteristic of neoplastic disease.1–3

The aim of this paper was to analyze a 2-stage surgical 
intervention for OKC in a 53-year-old patient. We also ana-
lyzed a single-stage treatment for recurrence (which deve
loped 2.5 years after the initial therapy), consisting of enu-
cleation with marginal osteotomy and augmentation with 
a cancellous bone graft harvested from a tibial tuberosity.

Case report
A 53-year-old hypothyroid – but clinically euthyroid  

– patient reported to the Outpatient Department of Den-
tal Surgery at the University Dental Centre of the Medical 
University of Silesia in Bytom, Poland, for the diagnosis 
and treatment of a 2-chamber osteolytic lesion within the 
mandibular body (teeth 42–36), accidentally detected on 
a dental X-ray.

Extraoral examination revealed left facial asymmetry, 
but no submandibular lymphadenopathy. The follow-
ing anomalies were also found: inactive fistula within 
the mucous membrane of the alveolar socket (tooth 45); 
mandibular body bulging (teeth 31–35); and bundle bone 
thinning characteristic of periapical cysts. Diagnostic im-
aging demonstrated a 2-chamber osteolytic lesion in the 
area of teeth 42–36. Teeth 42, 41, 31, 32, 33, 34, and 35 
remained within the cystic lumen (Fig. 1).

The preparation for surgery consisted of the endodontic 
treatment of  teeth 42, 41, 31, 32, and 33, and the extrac-
tion of  teeth unsuitable for routine treatment (34 and 35). 
Then, intraoral cyst enucleation was performed (the area 
of teeth 33–36) and the root apex of tooth 33 was resected. 

Subsequently, cyst decompression was carried out in the 
area of teeth 42–32. A cyst wall specimen was collected for 
histological examination. Based on the pathology reports, 
an initial diagnosis of mandibular body OKC was provided, 
and the decision was made to completely evacuate the le-
sion. A month later, cystectomy was performed in the area 
of teeth 42–32 with the apicectomy of teeth 42, 41, 31, and 
32. Histological examination confirmed the initial diagnosis 
of OKC, a cyst with a connective tissue wall lined with para-
keratinized stratified squamous epithelium (Fig. 2).4–6

Fig. 1. Pre-treatment orthopantomogram showing a polycyclic osteolytic 
lesion in the area of teeth 42–36 (pointers)

Fig. 2. A – cyst with a connective tissue wall lined with keratinized stratified  
squamous epithelium; the lumen contains a keratinaceous mass  
(hematoxylin and eosin (H & E); ×5 magnification); B – cyst with a connective 
tissue wall lined with parakeratinized stratified squamous epithelium; the 
lumen contains a keratinaceous mass (H & E; ×65 magnification)

A

B



Dent Med Probl. 2019;56(4):433–436 435

The patient continued periodic monitoring at the Outpa-
tient Department of Dental Surgery. A follow-up appoint-
ment 2.5 years after treatment revealed a local recurrence, 
an osteolytic lesion within the mandibular body between 
teeth 42 and 35 (Fig. 3). The patient was admitted to the 
Department of  Maxillofacial Surgery at St. Barbara Pro-
vincial Specialist Hospital No. 5 in Sosnowiec, Poland, for 
radical surgery. Following the preparation for surgery, the 
lesion was resected along with a  disease-free bone mar-
gin; re-apicectomy of teeth 42, 41, 31, 32, and 33 was also 
performed. The residual post-cystic cavity was augmented 
with a  cancellous bone graft harvested from a  left tibial 
tuberosity. Histological examination confirmed the recur-
rence of OKC; the bone margins were negative.

A follow-up X-ray and cone-beam computed tomogra-
phy (CBCT) taken 4 years after marginal resection showed 
normal bone regeneration and no recurrence (Fig. 4).

The resected teeth (42, 41, 31, 32, and 33) demonstrated 
satisfactory stability within the dental alveoli, and hence 
served as sufficient support for frame dentures, which the 
patient continues to use (Fig 5).

The patient continues with annual follow-up appointments 
consisting of clinical and radiological monitoring of the post-
cystic bone defect. A  follow-up orthopantomogram taken 
6 years after radical keratocyst resection demonstrated a com-
plete remodeling of the autologous bone transplant (Fig. 6).

Fig. 3. A – orthopantomogram taken 2.5 years after the conservative 
surgical intervention, showing a mandibular keratocyst recurrence in 
the area of teeth 42–35; B – selected coronal sections of cone-beam 
computed tomography (CBCT) 2.5 years after the conservative surgical 
intervention, showing well-defined oval osteolysis beneath the previously 
resected root apices of teeth 42, 41, 31, 32, and 33 (keratocyst recurrence)

Fig. 4. A – follow-up orthopantomogram taken 4 years after marginal 
resection with the complete enucleation of the keratocyst in the area 
of teeth 42–35, showing normal bone regeneration; B – selected coronal 
sections of cone-beam computer tomography (CBCT) 4 years after 
marginal resection

Fig. 5. Intraoral view 6 years after keratocyst resection and augmentation 
with a cancellous bone graft harvested from a left tibial tuberosity

A – no clinical features of recurrence; B – no evidence of mandibular body 
deformities; wing defects restored with frame dentures.

Fig. 6. Follow-up orthopantomogram taken 6 years after keratocyst resection 
and augmentation with a cancellous bone graft harvested from a left tibial 
tuberosity: Complete bone remodeling within the post-cystic area

A

B

A

B

A

B



K. Polak, et al. Odontogenic keratocyst of the mandible436

following OKC enucleation. It should be noted that this 
treatment allowed jawbone continuity to be maintained, 
and the teeth and the inferior alveolar nerve to be pre-
served. Naturally, there is some risk of disease recurrence 
in allogenic and autologous bone grafts, as reported by 
Tolstunov and Treasure and DeGould and Goldberg.11,12 
We would not define our method as superior to other 
treatment options, but it is undoubtedly worth recom-
mending. An analysis of  OKC recurrence with a  larger 
sample size is needed, which we plan to be the subject 
of further research.

The patient’s attitude and compliance with follow-up 
appointments (especially during the first 6 years after 
surgery, when the risk of  recurrence is the highest) are 
prerequisites for successful treatment.7 Based on our 
findings, we conclude that patients diagnosed with OKCs 
should be regularly monitored at outpatient clinics, in-
cluding follow-up orthopantomography and CBCT – at 
least once a year and for 6 years following the surgical in-
tervention.

ORCID iDs
Kamil Polak  https://orcid.org/0000-0001-9033-3113
Magdalena Jędrusik-Pawłowska  https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8339-7618
Bogna Drozdzowska  https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2287-6842
Tadeusz Morawiec  https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2283-5784

References
  1.	 Kaczmarzyk T, Stypułkowska J, Tomaszewska R. Update of the WHO 

classification of odontogenic and maxillofacial bone tumors. J Sto-
matol. 2017;70(5):484–506.

  2.	 Soluk-Tekkeşin M, Wright JM. The World Health Organization clas-
sification of odontogenic lesions: A summary of the changes of the 
2017 (4th) edition. Turk Patoloji Derg. 2018;34(1):1–18.

  3.	 Stoelinga PJW. Keratocystic odontogenic tumour (KCOT) has again 
been renamed odontogenic keratocyst (OKC). Int J Oral Maxillofac 
Surg. 2019;48(3):415–416.

  4.	 El-Naggar AK, Chan JKC, Grandis JR, Takata T, Slootweg PJ, eds. 
WHO Classification of  Head and Neck Tumours. Lyon, France: IARC 
(WHO); 2017:235–236.

  5.	 Robinson RA, Vincent SD. Tumors and Cysts of  the Jaws (AFIP Atlas 
of  Tumor Pathology, Series 4, Number 16). Silver Spring, MD: ARP; 
2012:30–32.

  6.	 Sapp JP, Eversole LR, Wysocki GP. Contemporary Oral and Maxillofa-
cial Pathology. 2nd ed. St. Louis, MO: Mosby; 2004:54–56.

  7.	 Rahnama M, Orzędała-Koszel U, Jenda D, et al. Keratocystic odon-
togenic tumour (KCOT) of mandible – case report [in Polish]. Mag 
Stomatol. 2018;29(3):84–88.

  8.	 Kaczmarzyk T, Mojsa I, Stypułkowska J. A systematic review of the 
recurrence rate for keratocystic odontogenic tumour in relation to 
treatment modalities. Int J Oral Maxillofac Surg. 2012;41(6):756–767.

  9.	 Menon S. Keratocystic odontogenic tumours: Etiology, pathogene-
sis and treatment revisited. J Maxillofac Oral Surg. 2015;14(3):541–547.

10.	 Johnson NR, Batstone MD, Savage NW. Management and recur-
rence of keratocystic odontogenic tumor: A systematic review. Oral 
Surg Oral Med Oral Pathol Oral Radiol. 2013;116(4):e271–e276.

11.	 Tolstunov L, Treasure T. Surgical treatment algorithm for odon-
togenic keratocyst: Combined treatment of  odontogenic kerato-
cyst and mandibular defect with marsupialization, enucleation, 
iliac crest bone graft, and dental implants. J Oral Maxillofac Surg. 
2008;66(5):1025–1036.

12.	 DeGould MD, Goldberg JS. Recurrence of  an odontogenic kera-
tocyst in a bone graft. Report of a case. Int J Oral Maxillofac Surg. 
1991:20(1):9–11.

Discussion
The reclassification of OKC from benign odontogenic 

tumors to odontogenic developmental cysts resulted 
from the emergence of new evidence regarding their mor-
phogenesis and biological behavior. For example, it has 
been confirmed that a mutation of the PTCH1 gene is not 
OKC-specific, as it also occurs in follicular cysts. Depend-
ing on whether the lesion is sporadic or associated with 
the Gorlin–Goltz syndrome, the PTCH1 alterations are 
observed in 30–85% of OKCs. It has also been found that 
OKCs tend to regress following decompression or marsu-
pialization, and that their lining spontaneously undergoes 
transition into normal oral epithelium. All of  these fea-
tures disqualify this clinical entity from being included in 
the category of neoplastic lesions and justify changing the 
name of the lesion to OKC.1

The abovementioned changes in nomenclature have 
had an impact on the strategy for OKC treatment, which 
mainly depends on the patient’s age and compliance as 
well as the size and location of the lesion.1 Bone resection 
offers the lowest recurrence rates. Segmental resection 
(removal of  a  bone segment without maintaining bone 
continuity) and marginal resection (removal of the lesion 
and a margin of uninvolved bone) are associated with re-
currence rates ranging from 0% to 8.4%.1,7–10 Despite their 
high efficacy, these interventions should be limited to 
multi-chamber lesions. Our patient presented with a re-
currence 2.5 years after the initial conservative surgical 
intervention, hence the decision was made to perform 
marginal resection including a  small bone fragment for 
histological examination.

Low recurrence rates are also characteristic of  tumor 
enucleation with chemical curettage or cryodestruction. 
Chemical curettage consists in the application of Carnoy’s 
solution (60% ethanol, 30% chloroform, 10% glacial acetic 
acid, and 1 g of ferric chloride) into the cyst cavity; the so-
lution induces superficial tissue necrosis and helps elimi-
nate the tumor remnants. In cryodestruction, the bony 
cavity is filled with liquid nitrogen. The recurrence rates 
are 14.5% and 11.5%, respectively.1,7–10

Conservative treatment, i.e., OKC decompression fol-
lowed by enucleation or marsupialization (transformation 
of the cyst into an open pouch, allowing continuous drain-
age) is not recommended due to very high recurrence 
rates (17–56%).1,7–10 Decompression should be followed 
by enucleation with chemical curettage, cryodestruction 
or marginal osteotomy, as it was in the case of  our pa-
tient. The reported recurrence rate for 2-stage treatment 
is 14.6%.1,7–10

We decided on 1-stage radical surgery consisting 
of marginal resection and augmentation of the post-cystic 
defect with a cancellous bone graft harvested from a left 
tibial tuberosity. The treatment resulted in excellent man-
dibular bone regeneration. We have not come across 
any literature reports on similar augmentation methods 

https://orcid.org/0000-0001-9033-3113
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8339-7618

https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2287-6842
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2283-5784


Impact Factor Listing for Journals on Dentistry (2018) 

First part: Journals on General Dentistry (38 titles with IF: 0.72–5.13)

Journal title Abbreviation Country  
of publication

Frequency  
in a year 

IF  
(change vs 2017)

Journal of Dental Research J Dent Res USA 12 5.13 (−0.26)

Dental Materials Dent Mater UK 12 4.44 (+0.41)

Journal of Dentistry J Dent UK
12 

open access
3.28 (−0.49)

Molecular Oral Microbiology Mol Oral Microbiol Denmark 6 2.93 (+0.08)

International Journal of Oral Science Int J Oral Sci India 4 2.75 (−1.38)

Journal of the American Dental Association J Am Dent Assoc UK 12 2.57 (+0.09)

Clinical Oral Investigations Clin Oral Investig Germany
4 

open access
2.45 (+0.07)

Community Dentistry and Oral Epidemiology Community Dent Oral Epidemiol Denmark 6 2.28 (+0.28)

BMC Oral Health BMC Oral Health UK open access 2.05 (+0.44)

Odontology Odontology Japan
1–2 

open access
1.813 (+0.36)

European Journal of Oral Sciences Eur J Oral Sci UK 6 1.81 (+0.16)

Brazilian Oral Research Braz Oral Res Brazil 4 1.77 (+0.55)

Journal of Esthetic and Restorative Dentistry J Esthet Restor Dent UK 6 1.72 (+0.18)

Oral Surgery, Oral Medicine, Oral Pathology  
and Oral Radiology

Oral Surg Oral Med Oral Pathol 
Oral Radiol

USA 12 1.69 (−0.02)

Archives of Oral Biology Arch Oral Biol UK 12 1.66 (−0.39)

International Dental Journal Int Dent J UK 6 1.63 (+0.24)

Acta Odontologica Scandinavica Acta Odontol Scand UK 6 1.57 (+0.04)

Journal of Applied Oral Science J Appl Oral Sci Brazil 4 1.51 (−0.20)

Dental Traumatology Dent Traumatol Denmark 6 1.49 (+0.08)

Gerodontology Gerodontology UK 2 1.46 (+0.03)

Journal of Oral & Facial Pain and Headache J Oral Facial Pain Headache USA 4 1.443 (−0.09)

British Dental Journal Br Dent J UK 24 1.44 (+0.16)

Dental Materials Journal Dent Mater J Japan 6 1.42 (+0.22)

Quintessence International Quintessence Int Germany 10 1.40 (+0.31)

Journal of Public Health Dentistry J Public Health Dent USA
4 

open access
1.35 (−0.08)

Australian Dental Journal Aust Dent J Australia 4 1.28 (−0.21)

Journal of Evidence-Based Dental Practice J Evid Based Dent Pract USA 4 1.25 (−1.15)

International Journal of Dental Hygiene Int J Dent Hyg UK 4 1.233 (−0.15)

International Journal of Periodontics & Restorative Dentistry Int J Periodontics Restorative Dent USA 6 1.23 (−0.02)

Head & Face Medicine Head Face Med UK open access 1.22 (−0.39)

International Journal of Computerized Dentistry Int J Comput Dent UK 4 1.21 (−0.48)

Journal of Craniomandibular Practice & Sleep Practice Cranio UK 6 1.14 (+0.05)

Journal of Oral Science J Oral Sci Japan 4 1.10 (+0.25)

Community Dental Health Community Dent Health UK 4 1.08 (+0.12)

Oral Health & Preventive Dentistry Oral Health Prev Dent UK 6 0.90 (−0.06)

Journal of Dental Sciences J Dent Sci China 4 0.78 (+0.17)

Journal of the Canadian Dental Association J Can Dent Assoc Canada 6 0.76 (−0.22)

American Journal of Dentistry Am J Dent USA 6 0.72 (−0.04)



Impact Factor Listing for Journals on Dentistry (2018)438

Second part: Journals on Specialist Dentistry (51 titles with IF: 0.07–7.86)

Journal title Abbreviation Country  
of publication

Frequency  
in a year 

IF  
(change vs 2017)

Oral Surgery and Maxillofacial Surgery (8 titles)

Oral Oncology Oral Oncol UK 12 3.73 (−0.90)

International Journal of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Int J Oral Maxillofac Surg Denmark 12 1.96 (−0.20)

Journal of Cranio-Maxillo-Facial Surgery J Craniomaxillofac Surg UK 8 1.94 (−0.02)

Journal of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery J Oral Maxillofac Surg USA 12 1.78 (−0.01)

Cleft Palate-Craniofacial Journal Cleft Palate Craniofac J USA 10 1.47 (+0.21)

British Journal of Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery Brit J Oral Maxillofac Surg UK 6 1.16 (−0.10)

Journal of Stomatology, Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery J Stomatol Oral Maxillofac Surg France 6 0.96 (+0.52)

Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Clinics of North America Oral Maxillofac Surg Clin North Am USA 4 0.94 (−0.43)

Dental Radiology (2 titles)

Dento Maxillo Facial Radiology Dentomaxillofac Radiol UK 8 1.53 (−0.32)

Oral Radiology Oral Radiol Japan
2 

open access
0.68 (+0.22)

Periodontology and Oral Pathology (8 titles)

Periodontology 2000 Periodontol 2000 Denmark 3 7.86 (+1.64)

Journal of Clinical Periodontology J Clin Periodontol USA 12 4.16 (+0.12)

Journal of Periodontology J Periodontol USA 12 2.77 (−0.63)

Oral Diseases Oral Dis Denmark 8 2.63 (+0.31)

Journal of Periodontal Research J Periodontal Res USA 6 2.61 (−0.26)

Journal of Oral Pathology & Medicine J Oral Pathol Med Denmark
10 

open access
2.03 (−0.20)

Journal of Periodontal & Implant Science J Periodontal Implant Sci South Korea 6 1.47 (+0.4)

Medicina Oral Patologia Oral y Cirugia Bucal Med Oral Patol Oral Cir Bucal Spain
6 

open access
1.28 (−0.39)

Implant Dentistry (7 titles)

Clinical Oral Implants Research Clin Oral Implants Res Denmark 12 3.83 (−0.48)

Clinical Implant Dentistry and Related Research Clin Implant Dent Relat Res USA
4 

open access
3.21 (+0.12)

European Journal of Oral Implantology Eur J Oral Implantol UK 4 2.51 (−0.29)

International Journal of Oral & Maxillofacial Implants Int J Oral Maxillofac Implants USA 6 1.73 (+0.04)

Implant Dentistry Implant Dent USA 6 1.21 (−0.09)

Journal of Oral Implantology J Oral Implantol USA 6 1.06 (−0.15)

Implantologie Implantologie Germany 4 0.07 (−0.06)

Cariology and Endodontics (6 titles)

International Endodontic Journal Int Endod J UK 12 3.33 (+0.32)

Journal of Endodontics J Endod USA 12 2.83 (−0.05)

Caries Research Caries Res Switzerland 6 2.33 (+0.14)

Operative Dentistry Oper Dent USA 6 2.03 (−0.11)

Journal of Adhesive Dentistry J Adhes Dent Germany 4 1.88 (+0.18)

Australian Endodontic Journal Aust Endod J Australia 4 1.71 (+0.34)



Dent Med Probl. 2019;56(4):437–439 439

Orthodontics (9 titles)

American Journal of Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics Am J Orthod Dentofacial Orthop USA
12 

open access
1.91 (+0.07)

Angle Orthodontist Angle Orthod USA 6 1.88 (+0.29)

European Journal of Orthodontics Eur J Orthod UK 6 1.84 (−0.19)

Korean Journal of Orthodontics Korean J Orthod South Korea open access 1.48 (−0.14)

Orthodontics & Craniofacial Research Orthod Craniofac Res UK 4 0.95 (−1.13)

Journal of Orofacial Orthopedics J Orofac Orthod Germany
6 

open access
0.927 (+0.20)

Progress in Orthodontics Prog Orthod Germany
2 

open access
0.927 (−0.33)

Seminars in Orthodontics Semin Orthod USA
4 

open access
0.47 (−0.04)

Australian Orthodontic Journal Aust Orthod J Australia 3 0.27 (−0.13)

Pediatric Dentistry (3 titles) 

Pediatric Dentistry Pediatr Dent USA 7 3.31 (+1.54)

International Journal of Paediatric Dentistry Int J Paediatr Dent UK 6 2.06 (+0.67)

European Journal of Paediatric Dentistry Eur J Paediatr Dent Italy 4 0.87 (−0.02)

Prosthetic Dentistry (6 titles) 

Journal of Prosthetic Dentistry J Prosthet Dent USA 12 2.79 (+0.44)

Journal of Prosthodontic Research J Prosthodont Res Japan 4 2.64 (−0.67)

Journal of Oral Rehabilitation J Oral Rehabil UK 12 2.34 (+0.29)

Journal of Prosthodontics J Prosthodont USA
6 

open access
2.17 (+0.43)

International Journal of Prosthodontics Int J Prosthodont USA 6 1.53 (+0.20)

Journal of Advanced Prosthodontics J Adv Prosthodont South Korea 6 1.36 (+0.22)

Dental Education (2 titles) 

European Journal of Dental Education Eur J Dent Educ UK 4 1.53 (+0.19)

Journal of Dental Education J Dent Educ USA 12 1.51 (+0.42)

IF – impact factor.





No. 1 (January–March) 
    7	 From Editor-in-Chief
    8	 Acknowledgements 
    9	 New Members of the Editorial Board 

Original papers
  11	 Elif Teke, Fatma Yeşim Kırzıoğlu, Hakan Korkmaz, Mustafa Calapoğlu, Hikmet Orhan

Does metabolic control affect salivary adipokines in type 2 diabetes mellitus?

  21	 Nagihan Koç, Leyla Berna Çağırankaya
Investigation of the determinants of the mandibular cortical morphology

  27	 Mohammad Jafarian, Fatemeh Sadat Mirhashemi, Naghmeh Emadi
Finite element analysis of stress distribution around a dental implant with different amounts of bone loss: An in vitro study 

  33	 Maryam Koopaie, Mahnaz Fatahzadeh, Sana Jahangir, Ronak Bakhtiari
Comparison of the effect of regular and probiotic cake (Bacillus coagulans) on salivary pH and Streptococcus mutans count

  39	 Małgorzata Krawczyk-Stuss, Joanna Nowak, Elżbieta Bołtacz-Rzepkowska
Bond strength of Biodentine to a resin-based composite at various acid etching times and with different adhesive strategies

  45	 Zakiyeh Donyavi, Abbas Shokri, Elham Khoshbin, Maryam Khalili, Javad Faradmal
Assessment of root canal morphology of maxillary and mandibular second molars in the Iranian population using CBCT

  53	 Ibrahim Alnassar, Ahmad Saleem Alsafadi, Chaza Kouchaji
Assessment of the apically extruded debris between a rotary system, a reciprocating system and hand files during the root 
canal instrumentation of the deciduous molars

  59	 Abdulelah Ali AlSubaie, Zenab Sarfraz, Abdulhadi Ahmed AlAli, Abdulmohsen Essa AlEssa, Hassan Ali Al Subaie, Asma Tufail Shah, Abdul Samad Khan
Effect of nano-zinc oxide and fluoride-doped bioactive glass-based dentifrices on esthetic restorations 

  67	 Hatice Özdemir, Kader Azlağ Pekince
Evaluation of the effect of storage time and disinfectant solutions on the dimensional accuracy of impression materials 
with digital radiography

  75	 Malath Azeez Al-Saadi, Anas Al-Yasiry, Zainab Al-Jammali, Aoss Moez
Effect of acute methyl methacrylate vapor inhalation on smokers’ and non-smokers’ respiratory function in a sample of 
male dentistry students 

  81	 Abbas Shokri, Hossein Hosseini Zarch, Fatemeh Hafezmaleki, Ronak Khamechi, Payam Amini, Leila Ramezani
Comparative assessment of condylar position in patients with temporomandibular disorder (TMD) and asymptomatic 
patients using cone-beam computed tomography

  89	 Beata Głowacka, Tomasz Konopka
Needs for gerodontological treatment in the elderly living in Lower Silesia  

Reviews
  97	 Małgorzata Maria Salamonowicz, Anna Zalewska, Mateusz Maciejczyk

Oral consequences of obesity and metabolic syndrome in children and adolescents

Annual Contents 



Annual Contents442

Clinical cases
105	 Mateusz Trafalski, Klaudia Kazubowska, Kamil Jurczyszyn

Treatment of the facial basal cell carcinoma with the use of photodynamic therapy: A case report 

111	 Katarzyna Świder, Marzena Dominiak
Er:YAG and diode laser application in implant bed preparation and implant uncovering: A case report

No. 2 (April–June)

Original papers
123	 Magdalena Łukaszewska-Kuska, Piotr Krawczyk, Agnieszka Martyla, Wiesław Hędzelek, Barbara Dorocka-Bobkowska

Effects of a hydroxyapatite coating on the stability of endosseous implants in rabbit tibiae

131	 Nagehan Yılmaz, Ozgul Baygin, Tugba Nigar Cakıroglu, Tamer Tüzüner, Orhan Deger
In vitro evaluation of the effects of frequently prescribed pediatric drugs on the microhardness of permanent tooth enamel

137	 Rita Elizabeth Martinez-Martinez, Rubén Abraham Domínguez-Pérez, Javier Sancho-Mata, Carlos Abud-Mendoza, José Luis Ayala-Herrera, 
Elena Aurora Popoca-Hernandez
The frequency and severity of dental caries, and counts of cariogenic bacteria in rheumatoid arthritis patients

143	 Shahin Kasraei, Maryam Mojtahedi, Mohammad-Taghi Goodarzi, Mohadese Azarsina, Zahra Khamverdi
The effect of dentin pre-treatment with activated riboflavin on the bond strength of a two-step self-etch adhesive system

149	 Salma Fuad Al Nesser, Nada George Bshara
Evaluation of the apical extrusion of sodium hypochlorite gel in immature permanent teeth: An in vitro study

155	 Roohollah Sharifi, Ehsan Bahrampour, Pourya Janfroozzade, Mohsen Safaei, Hamid Reza Mozaffari, Elham Soltanimehr, Hedaiat Moradpoor, 
Mohammad Moslem Imani
Comparative evaluation of the efficacy of three methods of delivering calcium hydroxide into the root canal

161	 Mennatullah Mohammed Khalil, Mai Hisham Abdelrahman, Sara El-Mallah
Bond strength and solubility of a novel polydimethylsiloxane-gutta-percha calcium silicate-containing root canal sealer

167	 Przemysław Reszka, Alicja Nowicka, Włodzimierz Dura, Ewa Marek, Mariusz Lipski
SEM and EDS study of TotalFill BC Sealer and GuttaFlow Bioseal root canal sealers

173	 Tomasz Stefański, Anna Kloc-Ptaszna, Lidia Postek-Stefańska
The effect of simulated erosive conditions on the frictional behavior of different orthodontic bracket-wire combinations

179	 Rami Shurbaji Mozayek, Mirza Allaf, Suleiman Dayoub
Porcelain sectional veneers, an ultra-conservative technique for diastema closure  
(three-dimensional finite element stress analysis) 

Reviews
185	 Agnieszka Nawrocka, Monika Łukomska-Szymańska

Extracted human teeth and their utility in dental research. Recommendations on proper preservation: A literature review

191	 Mojgan Shavakhi, Fatemeh Mohamadian, Hooman Zarif Najafi
The effects of the headgear therapy on the airway dimensions in patients with class II malocclusion: A systematic review

197	 Artur Pitułaj, Andrzej Kiejna, Marzena Dominiak
Negative synergy of mental disorders and oral diseases versus general health



Dent Med Probl. 2019;56(4):441–445 443

Clinical cases
203	 Antonino Marco Cuccia, Agostino Geraci

Cervicofacial and mediastinal emphysema after dental extraction

209	 Izabela Michalak, Dorota Kuśmierczyk, Katarzyna Bluj-Komarnitka, Sadri Rayad, Małgorzata Zadurska
Radiological imaging and orthodontic treatment in the case of growing patients after oncological treatment: Case reports

No. 3 (July–September)

Original papers
223	 Rajaa Abdullah Albugami, Steph Smith, Mohammed Al-Sheikh Hassan, Khalid Almas

Trends in implant dentistry: Implant systems, complications and barriers in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia

231	 Katarzyna Wąsacz, Agnieszka Pac, Dagmara Darczuk, Maria Chomyszyn-Gajewska
Validation of a modified Oral Health Impact Profile scale (OHIP-14) in patients with oral mucosa lesions or periodontal disease

239	 Paridokht Zarean, Reza Roozbeh, Parichehr Zarean, Maryam Zare Jahromi, Parvin Mirzakoochaki Broujeni
In vitro comparison of shear bond strength of a flowable composite resin and a single-component glass-ionomer  
to three different pulp-capping agents

245	 Shila Emamieh, Mahya Elahi, Amir Ghasemi
Effect of two universal adhesives on microshear bond strength of resin cement to zirconia

251	 Mohammad Ramadan Rayyan
Effect of the interproximal contact level on the perception of smile esthetics

257	 Sarah Irfan, Mubassar Fida
Comparison of soft and hard tissue changes between symmetric and asymmetric extraction patterns  
in patients undergoing orthodontic extractions

265	 Mahmood Hasan Toameh, Issam Alkhouri, Mohammed Ammar Karman
Management of patients with disk displacement without reduction of the temporomandibular joint  
by arthrocentesis alone, plus hyaluronic acid or plus platelet-rich plasma

273	 Rami Shurbaji Mozayek, Manar Ali Alkhalil, Mirza Allaf, Suleiman Dayoub
Evaluation of the fracture strength of porcelain sectional veneers made from different sintered feldspathic porcelains:  
An in vitro study

279	 Farzaneh Ostovarrad, Somayeh Nemati, Abbas Shokri, Elaheh Baghizadeh, Zahra Yousefi
Evaluation of the effect of the inversion filter on enhancing the visibility of the mandibular incisive canal  
in comparison with the original images

285	 Elżbieta Łuczaj-Cepowicz, Grażyna Marczuk-Kolada, Małgorzata Pawińska, Janusz Różycki, Ewa Chorzewska
Comparison of the radiopacity of selected materials used for vital pulp therapy: An in vitro assessment 

Reviews
291	 Renata Samulak-Zielińska, Elżbieta Dembowska, Piotr Lizakowski

Dental treatment of post-myocardial infarction patients: A review of the literature

299	 Massoumeh Zargaran
Clinicians’ role in the occurrence of oral biopsy artifacts as a potential diagnostic dilemma



Annual Contents444

Clinical cases
307	 Chaitali Hambire

Shprintzen–Goldberg syndrome with plagiocephaly: A case report

311	 Mateusz Dymek, Mariusz Książek, Bogumił Lewandowski
Transformation of a glandular odontogenic cyst into mucoepidermoid carcinoma of the mandible: A case report

317	 Maria Olejnik, Zuzanna Ślebioda, Barbara Dorocka-Bobkowska
Low-level laser therapy (LLLT) in the treatment of recurrent aphthous stomatitis (RAS) – a promising treatment option:  
A report of two cases

No. 4 (October–December)
329	 Acknowledgements

Original papers
331	 Seyed Reza Arabi, Arash Shishehian, Sara Khazaei, Banafsheh Poormoradi, Samaneh Abbasi, Hanif Allahbakhshi, Farnoush Fotovat, Javad Faradmal

Effect of dental implantation on the hard and soft tissues around the adjacent natural teeth

337	 Awj Rasheed Hammadyeh, Mohamed Kamel Altinawi, Faten Rostom
Comparison of two intravenous sedation techniques for use in pediatric dentistry: A randomized controlled trial

343	 Naji Kharouf, Gautier Rapp, Davide Mancino, Joseph Hemmerlé, Youssef Haikel, Francois Reitzer
Effect of etching the coronal dentin with the rubbing technique on the microtensile bond strength of a universal adhesive system

349	 Elzahraa Eldwakhly, Doaa Ragaai Mohamed Ahmed, Manal Soliman, Muhammad Masoud Abbas, Wafa Badrawy
Color and translucency stability of novel restorative CAD/CAM materials

357	 Samira Saati, Amir Eskandarloo, Alireza Falahi, Leili Tapak, Bahareh Hekmat
Evaluation of the efficacy of the metal artifact reduction algorithm in the detection of a vertical root fracture  
in endodontically treated teeth in cone-beam computed tomography images: An in vitro study

365	 Urszula Kaczmarek, Dariusz Gozdowski, Dorota Olczak-Kowalczyk
Prevalence of traumatic dental injuries in Polish 15-year-olds 

373	 Zofia Kielan-Grabowska, Beata Kawala, Joanna Antoszewska-Smith
Hypodontia – not only an orthodontic problem

379	 Erum Afzal, Mubassar Fida
Evaluation of the change in the tongue posture and in the hyoid bone position after Twin Block appliance therapy  
in skeletal class II subjects

385	 Ghaith M.F. Al-Imam, Mowaffak A. Ajaj, Mohammad Y. Hajeer, Yaser Al-Mdalal, Eyad Almashaal
Evaluation of the effectiveness of piezocision-assisted flapless corticotomy in the retraction of four upper incisors: 
A randomized controlled clinical trial

395	 Omer Hatipoglu, Faruk Saydam
Effects of the carbonic anhydrase VI gene polymorphisms on dental caries: A meta-analysis

401	 Nasrin Farhadian, Sepideh Soheilifar, Masoud Abolvardi, Amirfarhang Miresmailei, Younes Mohammadi
Effects of facemasks versus intraoral appliances in treating maxillary deficiency in growing patients:  
A systematic review and meta-analysis

411	 Asim Al-Ansari, Maha El Tantawi
Patient-reported outcomes and efficiency of complete dentures made with simplified methods: A meta-analysis



Dent Med Probl. 2019;56(4):441–445 445

Reviews
419	 Joanna Toczewska, Tomasz Konopka

Activity of enzymatic antioxidants in periodontitis: A systematic overview of the literature

Clinical cases
427	 Vela Desai

Oculo-auriculo-vertebral spectrum with radial defects, a bifid condyle and taurodontism: A case report

433	 Kamil Polak, Magdalena Jędrusik-Pawłowska, Bogna Drozdzowska, Tadeusz Morawiec
Odontogenic keratocyst of the mandible: A case report and literature review

437	 Impact Factor Listing for Journals on Dentistry (2018)





Roczny spis treści

Nr 1 (styczeń–marzec) 
  7	 Słowo wstępne od Redaktora Naczelnego
  8	 Podziękowania 
  9	 Nowi członkowie Rady Naukowej

Prace oryginalne
  11	 Elif Teke, Fatma Yeşim Kırzıoğlu, Hakan Korkmaz, Mustafa Calapoğlu, Hikmet Orhan

Czy kontrola metaboliczna cukrzycy typu 2 ma wpływ na adipokiny w ślinie?

  21	 Nagihan Koç, Leyla Berna Çağırankaya
Badanie determinant morfologii warstwy korowej żuchwy

  27	 Mohammad Jafarian, Fatemeh Sadat Mirhashemi, Naghmeh Emadi
Analiza metodą elementów skończonych rozkładu naprężeń dookoła implantu zębowego ze zróżnicowaną utratą kości  
– badanie in vitro 

  33	 Maryam Koopaie, Mahnaz Fatahzadeh, Sana Jahangir, Ronak Bakhtiari
Porównanie wpływu spożywania ciastek zwykłych i probiotycznych (Bacillus coagulans) na pH śliny i liczbę Streptococcus mutans

  39	 Małgorzata Krawczyk-Stuss, Joanna Nowak, Elżbieta Bołtacz-Rzepkowska
Wytrzymałość wiązania bioaktywnego substytutu zębiny z żywicą kompozytową w różnym czasie wytrawiania 
kwasowego i przy zastosowaniu różnych technik adhezyjnych

  45	 Zakiyeh Donyavi, Abbas Shokri, Elham Khoshbin, Maryam Khalili, Javad Faradmal
Ocena morfologii kanałów korzeniowych drugich górnych i dolnych zębów trzonowych w populacji irańskiej  
z wykorzystaniem tomografii stożkowej 

  53	 Ibrahim Alnassar, Ahmad Saleem Alsafadi, Chaza Kouchaji
Ocena przepchnięcia wierzchołkowego zawartości kanałów po zastosowaniu systemu rotacyjnego, recyprokalnego  
i pilników ręcznych podczas opracowywania kanałów korzeniowych mlecznych zębów trzonowych

  59	 Abdulelah Ali AlSubaie, Zenab Sarfraz, Abdulhadi Ahmed AlAli, Abdulmohsen Essa AlEssa, Hassan Ali Al Subaie, Asma Tufail Shah, Abdul Samad Khan
Wpływ past do zębów zawierających tlenek nano-cynku oraz bioaktywne szkło z fluorkami na estetyczne materiały wypełniające

  67	 Hatice Özdemir, Kader Azlağ Pekince
Ocena wpływu czasu przechowywania oraz roztworów odkażających na wierność odtwarzania kształtu przez materiały 
wyciskowe z użyciem radiografii cyfrowej 

  75	 Malath Azeez Al-Saadi, Anas Al-Yasiry, Zainab Al-Jammali, Aoss Moez
Wpływ wdychania znacznych ilości oparów metakrylanu metylu na funkcje oddechowe osób palących i niepalących  
– na przykładzie studentów stomatologii płci męskiej 

  81	 Abbas Shokri, Hossein Hosseini Zarch, Fatemeh Hafezmaleki, Ronak Khamechi, Payam Amini, Leila Ramezani
Ocena porównawcza położenia wyrostka kłykciowego u pacjentów z zaburzeniami stawów skroniowo-żuchwowych  
i bez objawów klinicznych z wykorzystaniem tomografii stożkowej 

  89	 Beata Głowacka, Tomasz Konopka
Gerostomatologiczne potrzeby lecznicze u dolnośląskich seniorów 

Prace poglądowe
  97	 Małgorzata Maria Salamonowicz, Anna Zalewska, Mateusz Maciejczyk

Konsekwencje otyłości i zespołu metabolicznego dla zdrowia jamy ustnej u dzieci i młodzieży



Roczny spis treści448

Prace kazuistyczne
105	 Mateusz Trafalski, Klaudia Kazubowska, Kamil Jurczyszyn

Leczenie ogniska raka podstawnokomórkowego skóry twarzy z użyciem terapii fotodynamicznej – opis przypadku 

111	 Katarzyna Świder, Marzena Dominiak
Zastosowanie lasera erbowo-jagowego i lasera diodowego przy wytwarzaniu łoża implantu oraz odsłanianiu implantu  
– opis przypadku

Nr 2 (kwiecień–czerwiec) 
Prace oryginalne
123	 Magdalena Łukaszewska-Kuska, Piotr Krawczyk, Agnieszka Martyla, Wiesław Hędzelek, Barbara Dorocka-Bobkowska

Wpływ powłoki hydroksyapatytowej na stabilizację wszczepów śródkostnych w piszczelach królików

131	 Nagehan Yılmaz, Ozgul Baygin, Tugba Nigar Cakıroglu, Tamer Tüzüner, Orhan Deger
Ocena in vitro oddziaływań często stosowanych leków pediatrycznych na mikrotwardość szkliwa zębów stałych

137	 Rita Elizabeth Martinez-Martinez, Rubén Abraham Domínguez-Pérez, Javier Sancho-Mata, Carlos Abud-Mendoza, José Luis Ayala-Herrera, 
Elena Aurora Popoca-Hernandez
Częstość występowania i intensywność próchnicy oraz liczba bakterii próchnicotwórczych u pacjentów z reumatoidalnym 
zapaleniem stawów

143	 Shahin Kasraei, Maryam Mojtahedi, Mohammad-Taghi Goodarzi, Mohadese Azarsina, Zahra Khamverdi
Wpływ wstępnego pokrycia zębiny aktywowaną ryboflawiną na siłę wiązania dwustopniowego samotrawiącego systemu adhezyjnego

149	 Salma Fuad Al Nesser, Nada George Bshara
Ocena przepchnięcia wierzchołkowego żelu z podchlorynem sodu w niedojrzałych zębach stałych – badanie in vitro

155	 Roohollah Sharifi, Ehsan Bahrampour, Pourya Janfroozzade, Mohsen Safaei, Hamid Reza Mozaffari, Elham Soltanimehr, Hedaiat Moradpoor, 
Mohammad Moslem Imani
Ocena porównawcza skuteczności trzech metod wprowadzania wodorotlenku wapnia do kanału korzeniowego

161	 Mennatullah Mohammed Khalil, Mai Hisham Abdelrahman, Sara El-Mallah
Wytrzymałość wiązania oraz rozpuszczalność nowego uszczelniacza kanałowego zawierającego polidimetylosiloksan-gutaperkę  
i krzemian wapnia 

167	 Przemysław Reszka, Alicja Nowicka, Włodzimierz Dura, Ewa Marek, Mariusz Lipski
Badania SEM i EDS uszczelniaczy kanałowych TotalFill BC Sealer i GuttaFlow Bioseal

173	 Tomasz Stefański, Anna Kloc-Ptaszna, Lidia Postek-Stefańska
Wpływ symulowanych warunków erozyjnych na charakterystykę cierną różnych kombinacji zamka i drutu ortodontycznego

179	 Rami Shurbaji Mozayek, Mirza Allaf, Suleiman Dayoub
Ultrazachowawcza technika zamykania diastem za pomocą częściowych licówek porcelanowych  
(analiza naprężenia trójwymiarową metodą elementów skończonych) 

Prace poglądowe
185	 Agnieszka Nawrocka, Monika Łukomska-Szymańska

Zastosowanie usuniętych zębów ludzkich w badaniach naukowych. Wytyczne dotyczące przechowywania próbek  
– przegląd piśmiennictwa

191	 Mojgan Shavakhi, Fatemeh Mohamadian, Hooman Zarif Najafi
Wpływ aparatu headgear na wymiary drogi oddechowej pacjentów z wadą zgryzu klasy II – systematyczny przegląd piśmiennictwa

197	 Artur Pitułaj, Andrzej Kiejna, Marzena Dominiak
Efekt negatywnej synergii zaburzeń psychicznych i chorób jamy ustnej w odniesieniu do zdrowia ogólnego



Dent Med Probl. 2019;56(4):447–451 449

Prace kazuistyczne
203	 Antonino Marco Cuccia, Agostino Geraci

Odma szyjno-twarzowa oraz śródpiersia po usunięciu zęba

209	 Izabela Michalak, Dorota Kuśmierczyk, Katarzyna Bluj-Komarnitka, Sadri Rayad, Małgorzata Zadurska
Obraz radiologiczny i postępowanie ortodontyczne w przypadku rosnących pacjentów po leczeniu onkologicznym  
– opis przypadków

Nr 3 (lipiec–wrzesień) 
Prace oryginalne
223	 Rajaa Abdullah Albugami, Steph Smith, Mohammed Al-Sheikh Hassan, Khalid Almas

Trendy w implantologii stomatologicznej – systemy implantologiczne, powikłania i ograniczenia  
w stolicy Arabii Saudyjskiej, Rijadzie

231	 Katarzyna Wąsacz, Agnieszka Pac, Dagmara Darczuk, Maria Chomyszyn-Gajewska
Walidacja zmodyfikowanego wskaźnika profilu zdrowia jamy ustnej (OHIP-14) u pacjentów z chorobami błony śluzowej 
jamy ustnej lub periodontopatiami

239	 Paridokht Zarean, Reza Roozbeh, Parichehr Zarean, Maryam Zare Jahromi, Parvin Mirzakoochaki Broujeni
Porównanie in vitro wytrzymałości na ścinanie wiązania płynnej żywicy kompozytowej  
i jednoskładnikowego szkło-jonomeru z trzema materiałami do pokrycia miazgi

245	 Shila Emamieh, Mahya Elahi, Amir Ghasemi
Wpływ dwóch uniwersalnych systemów łączących na wytrzymałość na mikrościnanie wiązania cementu kompozytowego do cyrkonu

251	 Mohammad Ramadan Rayyan
Wpływ miejsca kontaktu międzyzębowego na odbiór estetyki uśmiechu

257	 Sarah Irfan, Mubassar Fida
Porównanie zmian tkanek miękkich i twardych pomiędzy metodami ekstrakcji symetrycznej i asymetrycznej  
u pacjentów leczonych ekstrakcyjnie ze wskazań ortodontycznych

265	 Mahmood Hasan Toameh, Issam Alkhouri, Mohammed Ammar Karman
Leczenie pacjentów z przemieszczeniem krążka stawowego z zablokowaniem stawu skroniowo-żuchwowego wyłącznie  
przez artrocentezę lub dodatkowo z kwasem hialuronowym lub osoczem bogatopłytkowym 

273	 Rami Shurbaji Mozayek, Manar Ali Alkhalil, Mirza Allaf, Suleiman Dayoub
Ocena wytrzymałości na złamanie częściowych licówek porcelanowych otrzymanych  
z różnych spiekanych ceramik skaleniowych – badanie in vitro

279	 Farzaneh Ostovarrad, Somayeh Nemati, Abbas Shokri, Elaheh Baghizadeh, Zahra Yousefi
Ocena widoczności kanału przysiecznego żuchwy po zastosowaniu filtra inwersyjnego w odniesieniu  
do oryginalnego obrazowania radiologicznego

285	 Elżbieta Łuczaj-Cepowicz, Grażyna Marczuk-Kolada, Małgorzata Pawińska, Janusz Różycki, Ewa Chorzewska
Porównanie pochłaniania promieni rentgenowskich przez wybrane materiały stosowane w leczeniu biologicznym miazgi 
– ocena in vitro 

Prace poglądowe
291	 Renata Samulak-Zielińska, Elżbieta Dembowska, Piotr Lizakowski

Leczenie stomatologiczne pacjentów po przebytym zawale mięśnia sercowego – przegląd piśmiennictwa 

299	 Massoumeh Zargaran
Rola lekarzy klinicystów w powstawaniu artefaktów w badaniu histopatologicznym jamy ustnej jako możliwy dylemat 
diagnostyczny



Roczny spis treści450

Prace kazuistyczne
307	 Chaitali Hambire

Zespół Shprintzena–Goldberga ze skośnogłowiem – opis przypadku

311	 Mateusz Dymek, Mariusz Książek, Bogumił Lewandowski
Transformacja zębopochodnej torbieli gruczołowej w raka śluzowo-płaskonabłonkowego żuchwy – opis przypadku

317	 Maria Olejnik, Zuzanna Ślebioda, Barbara Dorocka-Bobkowska
Terapia laserem małej mocy w aftach nawrotowych – obiecująca opcja w leczeniu. Opis dwóch przypadków

Nr 4 (październik–grudzień)
329	 Podziękowania

Prace oryginalne
331	 Seyed Reza Arabi, Arash Shishehian, Sara Khazaei, Banafsheh Poormoradi, Samaneh Abbasi, Hanif Allahbakhshi, Farnoush Fotovat, Javad Faradmal

Wpływ implantacji na twarde i miękkie tkanki otaczające sąsiednie zęby

337	 Awj Rasheed Hammadyeh, Mohamed Kamel Altinawi, Faten Rostom
Porównanie dwóch technik dożylnej sedacji w stomatologii dziecięcej – randomizowane badanie kliniczne

343	 Naji Kharouf, Gautier Rapp, Davide Mancino, Joseph Hemmerlé, Youssef Haikel, Francois Reitzer
Wpływ wytrawiania zębiny koronowej techniką wcierania na mikrorozciągliwą siłę wiązania  
uniwersalnego systemu adhezyjnego

349	 Elzahraa Eldwakhly, Doaa Ragaai Mohamed Ahmed, Manal Soliman, Muhammad Masoud Abbas, Wafa Badrawy
Stabilność barwy i przezierności nowych materiałów używanych w technologii CAD/CAM

357	 Samira Saati, Amir Eskandarloo, Alireza Falahi, Leili Tapak, Bahareh Hekmat
Ocena skuteczności algorytmu redukującego artefakty pochodzące od elementów metalowych w rozpoznawaniu 
pionowego złamania korzeni zębów leczonych endodontycznie w tomografii stożkowej – badanie in vitro

365	 Urszula Kaczmarek, Dariusz Gozdowski, Dorota Olczak-Kowalczyk
Częstość występowania pourazowych uszkodzeń zębów u polskiej młodzieży w wieku 15 lat

373	 Zofia Kielan-Grabowska, Beata Kawala, Joanna Antoszewska-Smith
Hipodoncja – problem nie tylko ortodontyczny

379	 Erum Afzal, Mubassar Fida
Ocena zmiany położenia języka oraz kości gnykowej po leczeniu aparatem Twin Block wady szkieletowej II klasy

385	 Ghaith M.F. Al-Imam, Mowaffak A. Ajaj, Mohammad Y. Hajeer, Yaser Al-Mdalal, Eyad Almashaal
Ocena skuteczności bezpłatowej piezokortykotomii w retrakcji czterech górnych siekaczy – randomizowane kontrolowane 
badanie kliniczne

395	 Omer Hatipoglu, Faruk Saydam
Wpływ polimorfizmów genu anhydrazy węglanowej VI na próchnicę zębów – metaanaliza 

401	 Nasrin Farhadian, Sepideh Soheilifar, Masoud Abolvardi, Amirfarhang Miresmailei, Younes Mohammadi
Porówanie zastosowania masek twarzowych i aparatów wewnątrzustnych w leczeniu niedorozwoju szczęki  
u rosnących pacjentów – systematyczny przegląd piśmiennictwa oraz metaanaliza

411	 Asim Al-Ansari, Maha El Tantawi
Efektywność protez całkowitych wykonanych metodami uproszczonymi w opinii pacjentów – metaanaliza



Dent Med Probl. 2019;56(4):447–451 451

Prace poglądowe
419	 Joanna Toczewska, Tomasz Konopka

Aktywność antyoksydantów enzymatycznych w zapaleniach przyzębia – systematyczny przegląd piśmiennictwa

Prace kazuistyczne
427	 Vela Desai

Spektrum objawów oczno-uszno-kręgowych z wadami promieniowymi, dwudzielnym kłykciem i taurodontyzmem  
– opis przypadku

433	 Kamil Polak, Magdalena Jędrusik-Pawłowska, Bogna Drozdzowska, Tadeusz Morawiec
Zębopochodna torbiel rogowaciejąca żuchwy – opis przypadku i przegląd piśmiennictwa

437	 Lista czasopism stomatologicznych z IF (2018)





Index of Authors

Abbas Muhammad Masoud  349
Abbasi Samaneh  331
Abdelrahman Mai Hisham  161
Abolvardi Masoud  401
Abud-Mendoza Carlos  137
Afzal Erum  379
Ahmed Doaa Ragaai Mohamed  349
Ajaj Mowaffak A.  385
Al Nesser Salma Fuad  149
Al Subaie Hassan Ali  59
AlAli Abdulhadi Ahmed  59
Al-Ansari Asim  411
Albugami Rajaa Abdullah  223
AlEssa Abdulmohsen Essa  59
Ali Alkhalil Manar  273
Al-Imam Ghaith M.F.  385
Al-Jammali Zainab  75
Alkhouri Issam  265
Allaf Mirza  179, 273
Allahbakhshi Hanif  331
Almas Khalid  223
Almashaal Eyad  385
Al-Mdalal Yaser  385
Alnassar Ibrahim  53
Al-Saadi Malath Azeez  75
Alsafadi Ahmad Saleem  53
AlSubaie Abdulelah Ali  59
Altinawi Mohamed Kamel  337
Al-Yasiry Anas  75
Amini Payam  81
Antoszewska-Smith Joanna  373
Arabi Seyed Reza  331
Ayala-Herrera José Luis  137
Azarsina Mohadese  143
Azlağ Pekince Kader  67

Badrawy Wafa  349
Baghizadeh Elaheh  279
Bahrampour Ehsan  155
Bakhtiari Ronak  33
Baygin Ozgul  131
Bluj-Komarnitka Katarzyna  209
Bołtacz-Rzepkowska Elżbieta  39
Bshara Nada George  149

Cakıroglu Tugba Nigar  131
Calapoğlu Mustafa  11
Chomyszyn-Gajewska Maria  231
Chorzewska Ewa  285
Cuccia Antonino Marco  203

Çağırankaya Leyla Berna  21

Darczuk Dagmara  231
Dayoub Suleiman  179, 273
Deger Orhan  131
Dembowska Elżbieta  291

Desai Vela  427
Domínguez-Pérez Rubén Abraham  137
Dominiak Marzena  111, 197
Donyavi Zakiyeh  45
Dorocka-Bobkowska Barbara  123, 317
Drozdzowska Bogna  433
Dura Włodzimierz  167
Dymek Mateusz  311

El Tantawi Maha  411
Elahi Mahya  245
Eldwakhly Elzahraa  349
El-Mallah Sara  161
Emadi Naghmeh  27
Emamieh Shila  245
Eskandarloo Amir  357

Falahi Alireza  357
Faradmal Javad  45, 331
Farhadian Nasrin  401
Fatahzadeh Mahnaz  33
Fida Mubassar  257, 379
Fotovat Farnoush  331

Geraci Agostino  203
Ghasemi Amir  245
Głowacka Beata  89
Goodarzi Mohammad-Taghi  143
Gozdowski Dariusz  365

Hafezmaleki Fatemeh  81
Haikel Youssef  343
Hajeer Mohammad Y.  385
Hambire Chaitali  307
Hammadyeh Awj Rasheed  337
Hassan Mohammed Al-Sheikh  223
Hatipoglu Omer  395
Hekmat Bahareh  357
Hemmerlé Joseph  343
Hędzelek Wiesław  123

Imani Mohammad Moslem  155
Irfan Sarah  257

Jafarian Mohammad  27
Jahangir Sana  33
Janfroozzade Pourya  155
Jędrusik-Pawłowska Magdalena  433
Jurczyszyn Kamil  105

Kaczmarek Urszula  365
Karman Mohammed Ammar  265
Kasraei Shahin  143
Kawala Beata  373
Kazubowska Klaudia  105
Khalil Mennatullah Mohammed  161
Khalili Maryam  45

Khamechi Ronak  81
Khamverdi Zahra  143
Khan Abdul Samad  59
Kharouf Naji  343
Khazaei Sara  331
Khoshbin Elham  45
Kiejna Andrzej  197
Kielan-Grabowska Zofia  373
Kırzıoğlu Fatma Yeşim  11
Kloc-Ptaszna Anna  173
Koç Nagihan  21
Konopka Tomasz  89, 419
Koopaie Maryam  33
Korkmaz Hakan  11
Kouchaji Chaza  53
Krawczyk Piotr  123
Krawczyk-Stuss Małgorzata  39
Książek Mariusz  311
Kuśmierczyk Dorota  209

Lewandowski Bogumił  311
Lipski Mariusz  167
Lizakowski Piotr  291

Łuczaj-Cepowicz Elżbieta  285
Łukaszewska-Kuska Magdalena  123
Łukomska-Szymańska Monika  185

Maciejczyk Mateusz  97
Mancino Davide  343
Marczuk-Kolada Grażyna  285
Marek Ewa  167
Martinez-Martinez Rita Elizabeth  137
Martyla Agnieszka  123
Michalak Izabela  209
Miresmailei Amirfarhang  401
Mirhashemi Fatemeh Sadat  27
Mirzakoochaki Broujeni Parvim  239
Moez Aoss  75
Mohamadian Fatemeh  191
Mohammadi Younes  401
Mojtahedi Maryam  143
Moradpoor Hedaiat  155
Morawiec Tadeusz  433
Mozaffari Hamid Reza  155

Nawrocka Agnieszka  185
Nemati Somayeh  279
Nowak Joanna  39
Nowicka Alicja  167

Olczak-Kowalczyk Dorota  365
Olejnik Maria  317
Orhan Hikmet  11
Ostovarrad Farzaneh  279

Özdemir Hatice  67



Index of Authors454

Pac Agnieszka  231
Pawińska Małgorzata  285
Pitułaj Artur  197
Polak Kamil  433
Poormoradi Banafsheh  331
Popoca-Hernandez Elena Aurora  137
Postek-Stefańska Lidia  173

Ramezani Leila  81
Rapp Gautier  343
Rayad Sadri  209
Rayyan Mohammad Ramadan  251
Reitzer Francois  343
Reszka Przemysław  167
Roozbeh Reza  239
Rostom Faten  337
Różycki Janusz  285

Saati Samira  357
Safaei Mohsen  155
Salamonowicz Małgorzata Maria  97
Samulak-Zielińska Renata  291
Sancho-Mata Javier  137
Sarfraz Zenab  59
Saydam Faruk  395
Shah Asma Tufail  59
Sharifi Roohollah  155
Shavakhi Mojgan  191
Shishehian Arash  331
Shokri Abbas  45, 81, 279
Shurbaji Mozayek Rami  179,273
Smith Steph  223
Soheilifar Sepideh  401
Soliman Manal  349
Soltanimehr Elham  155
Stefański Tomasz  173

Ślebioda Zuzanna  317
Świder Katarzyna  111

Tapak Leili  357
Teke Elif  11
Toameh Mahmood Hasan  265
Toczewska Joanna  419
Trafalski Mateusz  105
Tüzüner Tamer  131

Wąsacz Katarzyna  231

Yılmaz Nagehan  131
Yousefi Zahra  279

Zadurska Małgorzata  209
Zalewska Anna  97
Zarch Hossein Hosseini  81
Zare Jahromi Maryam  239
Zarean Parichehr  239
Zarean Paridokht  239
Zargaran Massoumeh  299
Zarif Najafi Hooman  191




	Dental_2019-4.pdf
	Pusta strona
	Pusta strona
	Pusta strona
	Pusta strona
	Pusta strona


